
OREGON DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
Inmate Population Profile for 01/01/1994

CRCI EOCI MCCF NONE OCIC OSCI OSP OWCC PRCF SCCI TOTAL

TOTAL INMATE POPULATION 446 1,546 209 1 176 865 2,032 185 149 195 6,636

GENDER FEMALE 158 0 0 0 0 0 0 185 0 0 343

MALE 288 1,546 209 1 176 865 2,032 0 149 195 6,293

AGE 17 AND UNDER 0 1 0 0 1 7 0 1 0 0 10

18 TO 24 93 405 33 0 35 275 188 30 33 39 1,254

25 TO 30 99 432 47 0 40 288 315 53 35 51 1,550

31 TO 45 229 605 105 1 85 239 1,133 85 70 91 3,060

46 TO 60 24 91 21 0 15 38 334 14 10 12 645

61 AND OLDER 1 12 3 0 0 18 62 2 1 2 117

RACE ASIAN 4 21 0 0 1 24 13 1 0 2 72

BLACK 89 219 32 0 31 146 243 26 10 20 878

HISPANIC 11 269 11 0 26 84 203 9 6 7 691

AMER 

INDIAN 11 26 4 0 4 14 56 13 3 7 148

WHITE 330 1,011 162 1 114 597 1,517 136 130 159 4,845

UNKNOWN 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2

CUSTODY LEVEL MAXIMUM 0 15 0 0 0 9 124 5 0 0 154

CLOSE 0 281 0 0 3 203 325 26 0 0 865

MEDIUM 8 1,023 4 0 16 530 1,294 78 1 2 3,166

MINIMUM 394 209 202 0 47 121 264 59 119 192 2,149

UNCLASSIFIED 44 18 3 1 110 2 25 17 29 1 302

TIME TO RELEASE 00-03 MONTHS 297 66 32 0 41 69 278 19 24 61 1,173

03-06 MONTHS 89 144 66 0 59 79 140 24 42 43 824

06-09 MONTHS 32 128 27 0 16 67 91 20 24 32 495

09-12 MONTHS 14 139 25 0 12 52 93 23 18 22 440

12-24 MONTHS 11 335 42 1 28 141 223 40 32 25 964

24+ MONTHS 3 733 17 0 19 453 1,200 58 9 12 2,726

CALC. IN PROCESS 0 1 0 0 1 4 7 1 0 0 14

SENTENCING GUIDELINES CALC. IN PROCESS 5 0 1 1 9 1 7 0 1 0 28

NON-GUIDELINES ONLY 78 280 51 0 19 297 1,006 54 22 44 2,071

GUIDELINES ONLY 254 1,005 112 0 108 399 739 104 100 121 3,416

BOTH 109 261 45 0 40 168 280 27 26 30 1,121

LIFE/DEATH SENTENCE DEATH 0 0 0 0 0 0 13 0 0 0 13

LIFE 2 36 2 0 0 108 321 20 0 0 493

LIFE, NO 

PAROLE 0 2 0 0 0 0 21 4 0 0 27

CRIME TYPE PERSON 137 1,055 93 0 54 635 1,607 118 59 82 4,347

PROPERTY 120 223 47 0 43 128 193 17 39 56 1,005

STATUTE 182 268 68 0 66 101 223 50 50 57 1,240

OTHER 7 0 1 1 13 1 9 0 1 0 44

OFFENSE 

GROUP UNKNOWN 2 0 0 0 4 0 2 0 0 0 16

OTHER 34 66 17 1 21 29 49 10 10 14 291

ASSAULT 40 165 14 0 12 83 134 15 15 17 526

HOMICIDE 19 186 6 0 4 184 496 50 2 1 968

RAPE 15 155 18 0 5 73 283 4 4 13 720

KIDNAPPING 4 54 2 0 2 17 58 1 0 3 157

ROBBERY 42 242 20 0 21 143 257 29 15 19 836

SODOMY 2 132 17 0 3 84 230 10 5 16 631

SEX ABUSE 7 74 11 0 4 25 99 4 15 10 353

ARSON 2 20 1 0 1 10 32 3 1 1 72

BURGLARY 62 201 37 0 28 112 159 7 34 37 775

FORGERY 9 2 1 0 2 2 4 2 1 2 29

THEFT 27 12 2 0 7 6 17 7 3 9 110

VEHICLE THEFT 19 7 7 0 5 8 12 1 1 7 83

DRIVING 

OFFENSES 10 2 6 0 6 7 6 0 6 8 74

DRUGS 146 216 49 0 50 73 179 39 36 38 946

ESCAPE 6 12 1 0 1 9 15 3 1 0 49

SECURITY THREAT GROUP N/A 446 1,546 209 1 176 865 2,032 185 149 195 6,636

DANGEROUS OFFENDER YES 1 24 0 0 0 27 146 1 0 1 207

SEX OFFENDER YES 29 411 51 0 18 210 688 21 28 42 1,914



CRCI EOCI MCCF NONE OCIC OSCI OSP OWCC PRCF SCCI TOTAL

NO 417 1,135 158 1 158 655 1,344 164 121 153 4,722

DRUG OFFENDER ONLY DRUG OFFENSES 97 174 34 0 27 39 130 21 26 17 640

SOME DRUG OFFENSES 94 155 26 1 44 86 160 37 20 32 749

NONE 255 1,217 149 0 105 740 1,742 127 103 146 5,247

EDUCATION NEED N/A 446 1,546 209 1 176 865 2,032 185 149 195 6,636

MENTAL HEALTH NEED N/A 446 1,546 209 1 176 865 2,032 185 149 195 6,636

SUBSTANCE ABUSE NEED N/A 446 1,546 209 1 176 865 2,032 185 149 195 6,636

DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITY N/A 446 1,546 209 1 176 865 2,032 185 149 195 6,636



OREGON DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
Inmate Population Profile for 01/01/1994

SCI SFFC SRCI TOTAL

TOTAL INMATE POPULATION 412 125 295 6,636

GENDER FEMALE 0 0 0 343

MALE 412 125 295 6,293

AGE 17 AND UNDER 0 0 0 10

18 TO 24 49 27 47 1,254

25 TO 30 82 40 68 1,550

31 TO 45 213 53 151 3,060

46 TO 60 53 5 28 645

61 AND OLDER 15 0 1 117

RACE ASIAN 0 2 4 72

BLACK 38 12 12 878

HISPANIC 26 6 33 691

AMER INDIAN 5 0 5 148

WHITE 342 105 241 4,845

UNKNOWN 1 0 0 2

CUSTODY LEVEL MAXIMUM 0 0 1 154

CLOSE 0 0 27 865

MEDIUM 4 1 205 3,166

MINIMUM 380 104 58 2,149

UNCLASSIFIED 28 20 4 302

TIME TO RELEASE 00-03 MONTHS 248 34 4 1,173

03-06 MONTHS 88 37 13 824

06-09 MONTHS 21 25 12 495

09-12 MONTHS 16 10 16 440

12-24 MONTHS 17 17 52 964

24+ MONTHS 22 2 198 2,726

CALC. IN PROCESS 0 0 0 14

SENTENCING GUIDELINES CALC. IN PROCESS 3 0 0 28

NON-GUIDELINES 

ONLY 113 20 87 2,071

GUIDELINES ONLY 219 67 188 3,416

BOTH 77 38 20 1,121

LIFE/DEATH 

SENTENCE DEATH 0 0 0 13

LIFE 2 0 2 493

LIFE, NO PAROLE 0 0 0 27

CRIME TYPE PERSON 184 36 287 4,347

PROPERTY 86 48 5 1,005

STATUTE 131 41 3 1,240

OTHER 11 0 0 44

OFFENSE GROUP UNKNOWN 8 0 0 16

OTHER 23 15 2 291

ASSAULT 17 11 3 526

HOMICIDE 10 4 6 968

RAPE 42 0 108 720

KIDNAPPING 3 4 9 157

ROBBERY 26 16 6 836

SODOMY 34 0 98 631

SEX ABUSE 48 0 56 353

ARSON 1 0 0 72

BURGLARY 55 38 5 775

FORGERY 3 1 0 29

THEFT 17 3 0 110

VEHICLE THEFT 10 6 0 83

DRIVING OFFENSES 18 5 0 74

DRUGS 96 22 2 946

ESCAPE 1 0 0 49

SECURITY THREAT GROUP N/A 412 125 295 6,636

DANGEROUS OFFENDER YES 1 0 6 207

SEX OFFENDER YES 142 1 273 1,914



SCI SFFC SRCI TOTAL

NO 270 124 22 4,722

DRUG OFFENDER ONLY DRUG OFFENSES 57 16 2 640

SOME DRUG OFFENSES 71 17 6 749

NONE 284 92 287 5,247

EDUCATION NEED N/A 412 125 295 6,636

MENTAL HEALTH NEED N/A 412 125 295 6,636

SUBSTANCE ABUSE NEED N/A 412 125 295 6,636

DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITY N/A 412 125 295 6,636
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